PRINTED: 12/29/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345548	B. WING			C 11/12/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ASHTON HEALTH AND REHABILITATION				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 5533 BURLINGTON ROAD MCLEANSVILLE, NC 27301	DE		12/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		EC	000			
F 000	An unannounced COVID-19 Focused Emergency Preparedness Survey was conducted on November 10-12, 2020. The facility was found to be in compliance with 42 CFR §483.73 related to E-0024 (b)(6), Subpart-B-Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. Event ID# YRWE11 INITIAL COMMENTS  An unannounced COVID-19 Focused Infection Control Survey and complaint investigation were conducted on 11/10/20-11/12/20. The facility was found not to be in compliance with 42 CFR §483.80 infection control regulations and has not implemented the CMS and Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) recommended practices to prepare for COVID-19.  1 of the 1 complaint allegation was substantiated resulting in a deficiency.		FC	000			
F 880 SS=D	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environ development and tradiseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection program.  The facility must est	ontrol ablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable ons.  prevention and control ablish an infection prevention	F 8	80			12/10/20
ARODATORY	a minimum, the follo	(IPCP) that must include, at wing elements:	F	TITLE			(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 11/27/2020

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		<b>345548</b> B. WING		3		C 11/12/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ASHTON HEALTH AND REHABILITATION			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5533 BURLINGTON ROAD MCLEANSVILLE, NC 27301	•			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	reporting, investigati and communicable of staff, volunteers, visi providing services un arrangement based conducted according accepted national stage of the possible communication of the possible communication of the persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trage of the persons in the facility (iii) When and how is resident; including but (A) The type and during depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstances.	tem for preventing, identifying, ng, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, itors, and other individuals nder a contractual upon the facility assessment g to §483.70(e) and following andards;  In standards, policies, and rogram, which must include, or eillance designed to identify able diseases or y can spread to other y; In possible incidents of use or infections should be used for a	F 88	,			
	disease or infected s contact with resident contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygiene	skin lesions from direct ts or their food, if direct					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		345548	B. WING		11/12/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ASHTON HEALTH AND REHABILITATION			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  5533 BURLINGTON ROAD  MCLEANSVILLE, NC 27301		11/12/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 880	F 880 Continued From page 2  §483.80(a)(4) A system for recording incidents identified under the facility's IPCP and the corrective actions taken by the facility.  §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must handle, store, process, and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection.  §483.80(f) Annual review. The facility will conduct an annual review of its IPCP and update their program, as necessary. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, staff interviews, record review, and review of the facility's policy titled, "Admissions and Re-Admits," the facility failed to		F 880	F880 Infection Prevention & Control CFR(S):483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)		
	implement infection of personal protective of staff working on the admissions/re-admissions/re-admissions/re-admissions/re-admissions on enhanced drailure occurred during the facility's policy to Re-Admits," updated The policy stated, in all Centers for Diseat (CDC) and Centers of Services (CMS) reconsisted admissions and re-and isolation with enhancement of 14 days isolation unit will have isolation sign display	-Admits," the facility failed to control procedures for equipment (PPE) when 1 of 4 quarantine isolation unit (new scions) failed to wear a gown tering a resident's room who coplet precautions. This and a COVID-19 pandemic.  Itled, "Admissions and a 10/2020, was reviewed. part, "The facility will follow se Control and Prevention for Medicare and Medicaid commendations related to dmissions. This will include ced isolation precautions for aAll occupied rooms on the rea in 'Enhanced Droplet' and outside the room, on the area for notification of		1. Restorative Aide #1 was in-service on November 2nd 2020 by Staff Development Coordinator on proper Donning and Doffing of PPE and Stan Precautions and Transmission based precautions that included education of correctly identifying the appropriate Plefor droplet and contact precautions. Restorative Aide #1 on was re-education on November 12th 2020 by the Direct Nursing on proper Donning and Doffin PPE and Standard Precautions and Transmission based precautions that included education on correctly identified the appropriate PPE for droplet and contact precautions.  2. 100% audit of all staff was conducted over 3 days. This audit will include observations for appropriate use of famasks, protective gowns, face shields and gloves and the proper donning and doffing and correct usage of PPE in the	idard  n PE  ted or of ng of  rying  cted  ce	

F 880 Continued From page 3 precautions. This will be in effect for all residents on the designated unit, regardless of COVID-19 status."  Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 10/16/20.  A continuous observation of room 802 (on the quarantine isolation hall) was completed on 11/10/20 from 10:35 AM-10:47 AM. An enhanced droplet isolation sign was posted on the door, along with a bin that contained PPE (gowns, gloves and faceshields). The enhanced droplet isolation sign had the following instructions:  "Before entering this room, follow the instructions below- universal masking, perform hand hygiene, eye protection when entering the room." Restorative Aide (RA) #1 approached the room and wore a facemask. She donned a faceshield and entered the room. She did not put on gloves or a gown before she entered the room. R #1 applied oxygen via nasal cannula to Resident #1 and	1 '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ASHTON HEALTH AND REHABILITATION    SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG)   TAG	345548		B. WING					
CALL PROPERTY   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   ID PREFIX TAG   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   ID PREFIX TAG   CROSS-REFERENCED TO HEAPPROPRIATE   DEFICIENCY   TAG   CROSS-REFERENCED TO HEAPPROPRIATE   DEVICE TO HEAPPROPRIATE   DEPICIENCY   TAG   CROSS-REFERENCED TO HEAPPROPRIATE   CROSS-REFE					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	I	11/12/2020	
CX4] ID   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   PREFIX   (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREFIX TAG   PREF					5533 BURLINGTON ROAD			
FREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  F 880  Continued From page 3 precautions. This will be in effect for all residents on the designated unit, regardless of COVID-19 status."  Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 10/16/20.  A continuous observation of room 802 (on the quarantine isolation hall) was completed on 11/10/20 from 10:35 AM-10:47 AM. An enhanced droplet isolation sign was posted on the door, along with a bin that contained PPE (gowns, gloves and faceshields). The enhanced droplet isolation sign had the following instructions:  "Before entering this room, follow the instructions below- universal masking, perform hand hygiene, eye protection when entering the room and gloves when entering the room." Restorative Aide (RA) #1 approached the room. Ra #1 applied oxygen via nasal cannula to Resident #1 and	ASHTON I	HEALTH AND REHABIL	ITATION		MCLEANSVILLE, NC 27301			
precautions. This will be in effect for all residents on the designated unit, regardless of COVID-19 status."  Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 10/16/20.  Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 10/16/20.  A continuous observation of room 802 (on the quarantine isolation hall) was completed on 11/10/20 from 10:35 AM-10:47 AM. An enhanced droplet isolation sign was posted on the door, along with a bin that contained PPE (gowns, gloves and faceshields). The enhanced droplet isolation sign had the following instructions:  "Before entering this room, follow the instructions below- universal masking, perform hand hygiene, eye protection when entering the room and gloves when entering the room and wore a facemask. She donned a faceshield and entered the room. She did not put on gloves or a gown before she entered the room. RA #1 applied oxygen via nasal cannula to Resident #1 and	PREFIX	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API		HOULD BE	COMPLETION			
placed a surgical facemask on her. She then placed her hands on Resident #1's wheelchair, pushed her out of the room, went down the hall and placed her on a scale. While Resident #1 was on the scale RA #1 walked to a PPE cart and donned a gown. She recorded the resident's weight and then pushed the resident back to her room. RA #1 removed and disposed of the gown, washed her hands and exited the room.  RA #1 was interviewed on 11/10/20 at 10:47 AM. She explained the residents on the quarantine isolation unit were new admissions and all had tested negative for COVID-19. She said since Resident #1 was on enhanced droplet precautions staff were supposed to put on a	F 880	precautions. This will on the designated unstatus."  Resident #1 was add 10/16/20.  A continuous observed quarantine isolation 11/10/20 from 10:35 droplet isolation signalong with a bin that gloves and faceshiel isolation sign had the "Before entering this below- universal mase eye protection when gloves when entering (RA) #1 approached facemask. She done the room. She did not before she entered to oxygen via nasal carplaced a surgical face placed her hands on pushed her out of the and placed her on a was on the scale RA donned a gown. She weight and then pus room. RA #1 remove washed her hands a RA #1 was interview. She explained the resisolation unit were not tested negative for CR Resident #1 was on	ation of room 802 (on the hall) was completed on AM-10:47 AM. An enhanced was posted on the door, contained PPE (gowns, ds). The enhanced droplet e following instructions: room, follow the instructions sking, perform hand hygiene, entering the room, gown and g the room." Restorative Aide the room and wore a ned a faceshield and entered of put on gloves or a gown he room. RA#1 applied nulla to Resident #1 and emask on her. She then Resident #1's wheelchair, e room, went down the hall scale. While Resident #1 and erecorded the resident back to her ed and disposed of the gown, and exited the room.	F8	appropriate places. These audit conducted on 11/30/20, 12/1/20, 12/2/20 by the Director of Nursin Development and the Administratissues identified will be noted an corrected.  3. The Director of Nursing, State Development, Nurse management Administrator will conduct randout audits of proper Donning and Done PPE and Standard Precautions and Transmission based precautions included correctly identifying the appropriate PPE for droplet and precautions on at least 10 staff rought 5 times a week x 4weeks. Then will be conducted 3 days a week weeks.  4. The Director of Nursing will random audit results to the Qual Assurance Committee monthly x	and ang, Staff ator, any and aff ent and m daily offing of and s that contact members, audits x x 8  bring the lity		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  345548  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ASHTON HEALTH AND REHABILITATION			1 ` ′	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  C 11/12/2020	
		345548	B. WING		,		
			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  5533 BURLINGTON ROAD  MCLEANSVILLE, NC 27301		11/12/2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	they entered the roor didn't don a gown or entered the resident's just going in to get he weight and bring her thought full PPE was was obtained since in being done. RA #1 regown on once Reside because she wanted her." She added she last week about PPE be worn when enterind droplet precautions. should have put on a Resident #1's room.  On 11/10/20 at 10:51 interviewed. She was quarantine isolation or required to put on full any resident's room of unit, even though the tested negative for County and admissions (were placed on 14 days designated quarantine). Residents were positive for CoVID-1 placed on enhanced were required to weafaceshield before the and then staff remove before they exited. To	ask and faceshield when  m. When asked why she gloves prior to when she is room, RA stated, "I was er, bring her out, get her back." She added she in't necessary when a weight to other personal care was eported she decided to put a ent #1 was on the scale to "shield my clothes from thad been educated in the tusage and what needed to ing a room with enhanced RA #1 acknowledged she II PPE prior to entering  AM, Nurse #1 was the nurse on the tinit. She said all staff were I PPE before they entered on the quarantine isolation the residents on the unit had all OVID-19.  With the Regional Clinical that the thick included Resident #1) and isolation on the facility's the isolation on the facility's the isolation on the facility's the isolation unit (800/900 the treated as if they were the process of the process of the process of the process that which included being droplet precautions. Staff or gloves, gown, mask and the precipies and the process that which included being droplet precautions. Staff or gloves, gown, mask and the precipies are sident's room the dethe precipies inside the room	F 88				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С
		345548	B. WING _			11/12/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ASHTON HEALTH AND REHABILITATION				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 5533 BURLINGTON ROAD MCLEANSVILLE, NC 27301	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		TION SHOULD B THE APPROPRIA	
F 880	PPE before she enter She added staff had I matter what task was must be worn before room on the quarantii  An interview was com Administrator on 11/1 reported he had told staff and told	red Resident #1's room. been educated that it didn't being completed, full PPE staff entered a resident's ne isolation unit.  npleted with the 0/20 at 3:05 PM. He staff they needed to wear full a resident's room on the unit. He said full PPE	F	880		